

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MP Bedford Property LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

New York Hotel & Motel Trades Council,  
AFL-CIO,

Respondent.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-09050-JSR

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO  
DISMISS AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF AMENDED PETITION AND MOTION TO  
VACATE ARBITRATION AWARD**

PAUL ROSENBERG  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
45 Rockefeller Plaza  
New York, N.Y. 10111  
(212) 589-4299 (phone)  
(212) 589-4201 (fax)  
prosenberg@bakerlaw.com

ANDREW M. GROSSMAN  
(admitted *pro hac vice*)  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 861-1697 (phone)  
(202) 861-1783 (fax)  
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

**Table of Contents**

I. The Awards Must Be Vacated Because They Amount to Rough Industrial Justice Divorced from Contractual Right ..... 1

    A. The IC Ignored the Bargained-For Terms of the IWA ..... 1

    B. The IC Acted with “Evident Partiality” When He Issued the Awards ..... 3

II. The Union’s Motion to Dismiss Should Be Denied Because the Awards Are Properly Subject to Judicial Review at This Time ..... 4

    A. The Awards Are Final Because They Resolved All Claims and Determined Renwick’s Legal Obligations..... 4

    B. The Controversy Is Not Moot Because the Court May Still Grant Effectual Relief to Renwick..... 8

**Table of Authorities**

*Applied Indus. Materials Corp. v. Ovalar Makien Ticaret Ve Sanayi, A.S.*,  
492 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 3

*Avis Rent a Car Sys., Inc. v. Garage Emps. Union, Local 272*,  
791 F.2d 22 (2d Cir. 1986) ..... 1

*Gen. Life Ins. Corp. v. Lincoln Nat’ Life Ins. Co.*,  
909 F.3d 544 (2d Cir. 2018) ..... 7

*Hotel Greystone Corp. v. New York Hotel & Motel Trades Council, AFL-CIO*,  
902 F. Supp. 482 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) ..... 7

*Johnson v. Nat’l Football League Players Ass’n*,  
2018 WL 8188558 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2018)..... 3

*Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000*,  
567 U.S. 298 (2012)..... 9

*Local 814, Intern. Broth. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen, & Helpers of America  
v. Sotheby’s Inc.*,  
665 F.Supp. 1089 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) ..... 3

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 8

*Michaels v. Mariforum Shipping, S.A.*,  
624 F.2d 411 (2d Cir. 1980) ..... 4

*Mitsubishi Heavy Indus., Ltd. v. Stone & Webster, Inc.*,  
2009 WL 3169973, (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2009)..... 5

*Nat’l Football League Mgmt. Council v. Nat’l Football League Players Ass’n*,  
820 F.3d 527 (2d Cir. 2016) ..... 2, 3

*Nicholls v. Brookdale Univ. Hosp. & Med. Ctr.*,  
2005 WL 1661093 (E.D.N.Y. July 14, 2005)..... 4

*N.Y. Hotel & Motel Trades Council, AFL-CIO v. Hotel St. George*,  
988 F.Supp. 770 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) ..... 5, 7, 8

*United Bhd. of Carpenters v. Tappan Zee Constructors, LLC*,  
2015 WL 10861108 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2015) ..... 6

*United Paperworkers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO v. Misco, Inc.*,  
484 U.S. 29 (1987) ..... 1, 3

*U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty*,  
445 U.S. 388 (1980)..... 8

*United Steelworkers of America v. Enter. Wheel & Car Corp.*,  
363 U.S. 593 (1960)..... 3

*Zeiler v. Deitsch*,  
500 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 4
